
 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Central Buckinghamshire Area 
Planning Committee 

 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday 30 March 2022 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 8FF 

 
Membership: M Rand (Chairman), N Brown, M Caffrey, B Chapple OBE, M Collins, P Cooper, 
R Gaster, R Khan, R Newcombe (Vice-Chairman), G Smith, D Thompson and A Waite 
 
Agenda Item 
 

Time Page No 

1 APOLOGIES   
    
2 MINUTES  3 - 4 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 3 

March 2022. 
 

  

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
    
APPLICATIONS 
 
4 20/02611/AOP - LAND TO THE EAST AND WEST OF RABANS LANE, 

AYLESBURY, BUCKHIMHAMSHIRE, HP19 8TS 
 5 - 120 

   
 

  

5 AVAILABILITY OF MEMBERS ATTENDING SITE VISITS (IF REQUIRED)   
 To confirm Members’ availability to undertake site visits if required. 

 
  

6 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING   
 28 April 2022 at 2.30 pm 

 
  

 
 
 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of a disability, 
please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support in place. 
 
For further information please contact: Harry Thomas on 01296 585234, email 



democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 

 



 

 

Central Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Central Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Thursday 3 March 2022 in The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, 
Aylesbury HP19 8FF, commencing at Time Not Specified and concluding at Time Not 
Specified. 

Members present 

M Rand, N Brown, M Caffrey, B Chapple OBE, M Collins, P Cooper, R Khan, R Newcombe, 
G Smith, D Thompson and A Waite 

Others in attendance 

  

Apologies 

R Gaster 

Agenda Item 

1 Apologies 
 Councillor Gaster sent apologies. 

 
2 Minutes 
 Resolved:  

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 2nd February 2022 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 Councillor Smith declared a personal interest as a Member of Haddenham Parish 

Council, who had registered objections to the application. However, he confirmed 
that he was not present at the meeting which discussed the application, and was not 
predetermined on the matter. 
 

4 21/02821/APP - Land at Whirlbush Farm, Risborough Road, Kingsey, 
Buckinghamshire, HP17 8NE 

 Proposal: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
Installation of a solar farm comprising ground mounted solar PV panels with a 
generating capacity of up to 49.99 MW, including mounting system, battery storage 
units, inverters, underground cabling, stock proof fence, CCTV, internal tracks and 
associated infrastructure, DNO substation, landscaping and environmental 
enhancements for a temporary period of 40 years. 
 
Speakers 
Agent: Mr Peter Grubb 
 
It was Proposed by Councillor Chapple, Seconded by Councillor Khan and 
 
resolved: 
 
that application 21/02821/APP be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the 
officers’ report, and as amended in the update sheet accompanying the report.  
 

5 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
 The Chairman confirmed that any necessary site visits for applications prior to their 

consideration at the next scheduled meeting of the committee would occur on 29th 
March. 
 

6 Date of the Next Meeting 
 Wednesday 30th March 2022 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk 

Report to Buckinghamshire Council – Central Area Planning 
Committee Report 

Application number:  20/02611/AOP 

Proposal: Outline application for the erection of up to 200 dwellings together 
with associated parking, landscape and access from Rabans Lane 
together with means of access only to be determined following 
demolition of existing buildings on Land to the east and west of 
Rabans Lane. Full planning application for erection of 7,500m2 of 
B2/B8 floorspace together with means of access from Rabans Close. 

Site location: Land To The East And West Of, Rabans Lane, Aylesbury, 
Buckinghamshire, HP19 8TS 

Applicant: Aylesbury Vale Estates LLP 

Case Officer: Gary Murphy 

Ward affected: AYLESBURY NORTH WEST 

Parish-Town Council: AYLESBURY 

Valid date: 10 August 2020 

Determination date: 15 April 2021 

Recommendation: The recommendation is that the application be deferred and 
delegated to the Director of Planning and Environment for APPROVAL 
subject to the satisfactory completion of a S106 agreement to secure 
the matters set out in the report, subject to the receipt of no new 
material representations, and the conditions as proposed and any 
other considered appropriate by Officers, or if these are not achieved 
for the application to be refused 

This is an update to the report to Buckinghamshire Council Central Area Planning 
Committee that was due to be considered at the meeting of the 3 February 2022. Members 
will be aware that it was resolved at this meeting the application be deferred for 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


consideration at a subsequent meeting of the committee, to allow adequate time for 
officers to further examine information received from an interested third party following 
publication of the officer’s committee report.  

Summary 

1.1 This report considers the additional matters raised as a result of the late objections 
received and the issues raised by the occupier of the buildings on the western parcel 
of land.  

1.2 A further period of public consultation has been undertaken as a result of the 
submission made by the applicant (dated 17 February 2022). This period of 
consultation expires on 24 March 2022. 

1.3 The additional representations received since the drafting of the original report are 
summarised in Appendix B. 

1.4 This update report should be read in conjunction with the main officer report 
(included as Appendix C) which remains the substantive assessment of the proposal. 

1.5 The employ
[...]
nt planning policies, policy documents and published 
guidance, it is concluded that the proposals will deliver a range of direct benefits 
that ensure that there are demonstrable economic, social and environmental 
benefits to arise as a result of development. Overall the proposal would be in broad 
conformity with the VALP and any conflict identified with this Plan is outweighed by 
the identified economic, social and environmental benefits to arise as a result of 
development and which weigh in favour of the proposal, and the scheme would 
meet the NPPF objective to achieve sustainable development. 

1.35 It is concluded that full and outline planning permission should be granted, subject 
to planning conditions and the completion of a satisfactory s106 agreement to 
secure the obligations as set out in the main committee report.  

Recommendation: 

1.36 That the application be deferred and delegated to the Director of Planning and 
Environment for APPROVAL subject to the satisfactory completion of a S106 
agreement to secure the matters set out in the report, subject to the receipt of no 
new material representations, and the conditions as proposed and any other 
considered appropriate by Officers, or if these are not achieved for the application to 
be refused. 

1.37 For clarity, since publication of the main committee report that was due to be 
considered at the meeting of the 3 February 2022 the wording of some of the 
proposed planning conditions have been updated for consistency and to reflect 
earlier comments. The proposed conditions are as follows: 

 

 
 
 
 
Approved Plans List  
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in accordance with 

the following approved plans unless otherwise first approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority:    

 
6092_P101   
6092_P102   
6092_P200G   
6092_P201E   

Page 12



6092_P202C   
6092_P203E   
6092_P204C   
6092_P205A   
6092_P206A   
3002.14    
3002.15    
 

 
Reason:
[...]
am Novum in relation to loss of existing jobs should be relied 

upon, not the employment figures quoted by Savills 
• Savills imply that the Council will be in trouble if the housing numbers set out VALP are not 

met, and as the site is allocated in VALP for housing it should be accepted. It is though still 
legitimate for people to argue that the scheme is too expensive in job loss terms and that 
putting homes next to a sewage treatment plant is daft 

• The reference made to Cinram’s rent arrears is not a material planning consideration. 
• The clarification of when Cinram’s lease is to expire is not a material planning consideration. 
• Impact this proposal will have on Cinram’s existing work force and their families 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 43



Appendix B: Site Location Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 44



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk 

Report to Buckinghamshire Council – Central Area Planning 
Committee Report 

Application Number: 20/02611/AOP 

Proposal: Outline application for the erection of up to 200 dwellings together 
with associated parking, landscape and access from Rabans Lane 
together with means of access only to be determined following 
demolition of existing buildings on Land to the east and west of Rabans 
Lane. Full planning appplication for erection of 7,500m2 of B2/B8 
floorspace together with means of access from Rabans Close 

Site location: Land To The East And West Of, Rabans Lane, Aylesbury, 
Buckinghamshire, HP19 8TS 

Applicant: Aylesbury Vale Estates LLP 

Case Officer: Gary Murphy 

Ward affected: AYLESBURY NORTH WEST 

Parish-Town Council: AYLESBURY 

Valid date: 10 August 2020 

Determination date: 15 April 2021 

Recommendation: The recommendation is that the application be deferred and delegated 
to the Director of Planning and Environment for APPROVAL subject to 
the satisfactory completion of a S106 agreement to secure the matters 
set out in the report, subject to the receipt of no new material 
representations, and the conditions as proposed and any other 
considered appropriate by Officers, or if these are not achieved for the 
application to be refused 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration  

1.1 The application is submitted as a hybrid proposal comprising of the following elements; 

• Outline planning application for the erection of up to 200 dwellings together with
associated parking, landscape and access from Rabans Lane with means of access
only to be determined, on land to the east and west of Rabans Lane. All other
detailed matters (Layout, Scale, Appearance and Landscaping) are reserved.

• Full planning application for the erection of 7,500m2 of B2/B8 floorspace together
with means of access from Rabans Close on land to the west of Rabans Lane.

APPENDIX C  - Report to Central Area 
Planning Committee 3.2.22

Page 45

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


following demolition of existing buildings on land to the east and west of Rabans Lane. 

1.2 Key considerations include; arrangement of uses and loss of employment land, affordable 
housing provision, highways safety and impact on the network, amenity of future and 
existing residents, conformity with VALP site allocation policy D-AYL115. 

1.4 The proposed development will positively contribute to the housing stock generally and 
the on-going need for new homes, including making a positive contribution towards 
affordable housing provision and the Council’s housing requirements, helping to create 
mixed and balanced communities.  

1.5 There would be economic benefits in terms of the creation of jobs associated with the 
proposed B2/B8 floorspace (and the net increase in B2/B8 floorspace), these economic 
benefits outweigh any harm resulting from the loss of employment floorspace, as a direct 
consequence of 1 Rabans Lane being demolished. Further jobs would be created from the 
construction phase of development, and th
[...]
tuated nearby on Brunel Road 
(i.e. noise and vehicle movements)  

 

  

Page 118



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 
 

 

 

Do not scale – this map is indicative only 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2020. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA Licence Number 0100062456 

 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 20/02611/AOP - Land to the East and West of Rabans Lane, Aylesbury, Buckhimhamshire, HP19 8TS
	20.02611.AOP Rabans Lane - Committee Report final.pdf
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Representations
	5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	7.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	8.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	9.0 Recommendation





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Central Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Central Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 30th March 2022 in The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, 
Aylesbury HP19 8FF, commencing at 2:30pm and concluding at 4:17pm. 

Members present 

M Rand (Chairman), N Brown, M Caffrey, B Chapple OBE, M Collins, P Cooper, R Newcombe 
(Vice-Chairman), G Smith, A Waite and A Bond 

Agenda Item 

1 Apologies 
 Councillors Gaster, Khan and Thompson gave their apologies. 

 
Councillor Bond sat as a substitute for Councillor Thompson. 
 

2 Minutes 
 Resolved: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd March 2022 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 There were none. 

 
4 20/02611/AOP - Land to the East and West of Rabans Lane, Aylesbury, 

Buckhimhamshire, HP19 8TS 
 Proposal: Outline application for the erection of up to 200 dwellings together with 

associated parking, landscape and access from Rabans Lane together with means of 
access only to be determined following demolition of existing buildings on Land to 
the east and west of Rabans Lane. Full planning application for erection of 7,500m2 
of B2/B8 floorspace together with means of access from Rabans Close. 
 
This application was due to be considered at the meeting of the 3rd February 2022, 
and was deferred before being formally introduced to allow adequate time for 
officers to further examine information received from an interested third party 
following the publication of the officer’s committee report. This also allowed 
registered public speakers to make their representations at the meeting.   



 

 

 
Speakers 
Town Council: Mr Alan Sherwell 
Objector: Ms Pauline Stiefel 
Agent: Ms Jo Unsworth 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Chapple, seconded by Councillor Newcombe and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that application 20/02611/AOP be deferred and delegated to the Director of 
Planning and Environment for approval subject to the satisfactory completion of a 
S106 agreement to secure the matters set out in the report, subject to the receipt of 
no new material representations, and the conditions as proposed and any other 
considered appropriate by Officers. 
 

5 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
 Members were informed that should there be a need to conduct a site visit for any 

applications prior to consideration at the next scheduled meeting of the committee, 
these would occur on Wednesday 27th April 2022. 
 

6 Date of the Next Meeting 
 Thursday 28th April 2022. 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 


